 In relation to the annual consideration that every tenant of the Malls pays (Base Consideration –

fixed consideration that is set in the contract), it is adjusted annually according to the CPI plus a
slight indexation which is differentiated between the tenants. The average CPI that has been used

over the period is 2%.

The most significant valuation assumptions of the investment property are the assumption regarding the

future EBITDA (including the estimations related to the future monthly lease) of each investment property

as well as the estimated yields that are applied for the investment property’s valuation. As a result, the table

Yield

Malls

The Mall Athens 7,2%

Med.Cosmos 10,2%

Golden Hall 8,3%

Office buildings

Cecil, Kefalari 9,0%

Kronos Building, Maroussi 8,9%

LAMDA Development S.A.   Annual financial report

1 January – 31 December 2014

  67

below presents two basic scenarios in relation to the impact on the valutions of the following investment

properties of an increase in the yields by 25 basis points (+ 0,25%) or a decrease in EBITDA by €1m per

Shopping Mall.

7. Property, plant and equipment

Interest held in the Group Yield EBITDA/NOI

all amounts in € millions +0,25% €-1 εκ.

The Mall Athens -6,8 -6,9

Med.Cosmos -3,6 -9,8

Golden Hall -5,9 -12,1

Malls -16,3 -28,8

Cecil, Kefalari -0,6

Kronos Building, Maroussi -0,2

Office buildings -0,8

Total -17,1

all amounts in € thousands Lease hold land

and and buildings

Vehicles and

machinery

Furniture,

fittings and

equipment Software

Assets under

construction Total

GROUP - Cost

1 January 2013
 (1) 37.748 14.476 4.935 2.529 1.947 61.634

Additions 99 6 51 47 839 1.043

Disposals / Write-offs - (6) (8) - - (13)

Derecognition of ppe due to change

in interest held in participations
(29.402) (8.793) (268) - -

(38.462)

Decrease due to disposal of

participation
(7.536) (343) (1.212) (91) -

(9.182)

Transfer to investment property - - - - (1.480) (1.480)

Reclassifications - - 948 - (948) -

31 December 2013
 (1)

909 5.341 4.446 2.485 359 13.539

1 January 2014
 (1)

909 5.341 4.446 2.485 359 13.539

Additions 26 - 56 21 1.929 2.031

Disposals / Write-offs (281) (118) (163) (1) - (563)

Transfer to investment property - - - - (1.645) (1.645)

31 December 2014 654 5.223 4.340 2.504 643 13.363

Accumulated depreciation

1 January 2013
 (1) (12.427) (4.490) (3.630) (2.507) - (23.054)

Depreciation charge (139) (358) (697) (30) - (1.224)

Disposals / Write-offs - 4 1 - - 5

Derecognition of ppe due to change

in interest held in participations
10.554 1.707 209 - - 12.469

Decrease due to disposal of

participation
1.687 145 1.014 71 - 2.916

31 December 2013
 (1) (325) (2.992) (3.104) (2.466) - (8.888)

LAMDA Development S.A.   Annual financial report

1 January – 31 December 2014

  68

(1) Adjusted amounts due to the revised IFRS 11 “Joint arrangements” (see note 32).

At 31/12/2014 the Group does not lease any asset under finance lease agreements and borrowing costs have

not been capitalized. Property, plant and equipment are not secured by mortgages.

1 January 2014
 (1) (325) (2.992) (3.104) (2.466) - (8.888)

Depreciation charge (84) (343) (504) (6) - (937)

Disposals / Write-offs 113 37 129 1 - 280

31 December 2014 (296) (3.298) (3.479) (2.472) - (9.545)